



New joint EU-Council of Europe projects for 2019-2021 to help combatting money laundering, strengthening judicial system in Azerbaijan

Baku, 3 October 2019 – New joint projects presented today in Baku by the Delegation of the European Union and the Council of Europe to be carried out in Azerbaijan in 2019-2021 under the second phase of the joint Partnership for Good Governance (PGGII) programme aim at assisting the authorities in fighting and preventing money laundering and supporting the judicial reform.

Zoltan Hernyes, Head of the Council of Europe Office in Azerbaijan, said: “Open and constructive trilateral cooperation between the Council of Europe, European Union and the national stakeholders of Azerbaijan will continue to be a key in the successful implementation of the two country-specific and three regional PGG projects and will contribute to the respect of the commitment of Azerbaijan to the Council of Europe and to the achievement of the objectives set for 2020 deliverables .”

Ambassador Kestutis Jankauskas, Head of the EU Delegation in Azerbaijan, stressed: “Good governance has been high on the agenda in all existing documents guiding EU/Azerbaijan cooperation: a Partnership and Cooperation Agreement, 20 deliverables for 2020 of the Eastern Partnership and the recently signed Partnership priorities. EU/CoE PGG is one of the means to advance in particular, on strengthening efficiency of the judiciary, anti-money laundering measures and gender equality”.

“We are entering the active part of the second phase of PGG which will be more streamlined, and let us up hope will bring more tangible results. Close interaction with all partner agencies will continue throughout phase II to ensure that projects are in line with the priorities identified within our cooperation agenda with the Council of Europe, notably the CoE Action plan”, stated Farah Ajalova, Deputy Director, Department of Human Rights and Democracy, Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Azerbaijan.

Two country-specific projects will be implemented in Azerbaijan in 2019-2021, with a total budget of some 1.6 million euros, funded by the EU and Council of Europe.

Under the first one, “[Strengthening Anti-Money Laundering and Asset Recovery in Azerbaijan](#)”, expert advice will be provided, legal reviews conducted, and workshops and other training events organised, with the ultimate aim to contribute to the implementation of institutional reforms aimed at enhancing capacities of Azerbaijani authorities to prevent and combat money laundering and terrorism financing, and recover proceeds from crime in line with European and international standards. The project is aligned with the cooperation priorities identified in the EU-Azerbaijan Action Plan, and Council of Europe Action Plan for Azerbaijan 2018-2021.

The second country-specific project, “[Strengthening the efficiency and quality of the judicial system in Azerbaijan](#)”, will contribute to ensuring that court users in Azerbaijan enjoy better access to justice through strengthened efficiency and quality of the judicial system and improved enforcement of court decisions. To achieve this, the Council of Europe’s Commission for the Efficiency of Justice will help Azerbaijan apply its tools at national level.



In addition to these country-specific projects, Azerbaijan is also taking part in three regional projects aimed at fighting economic crimes, combatting discrimination and facilitating access of women to justice.

The projects were presented during the PGG II Local Steering Committee meeting, the first one since the launch of the Programme in May 2019.

Background:

*In April 2014, the European Union and the Council of Europe agreed that targeted co-operation activities with Armenia, Azerbaijan, Georgia, the Republic of Moldova, Ukraine and Belarus – the EU's Eastern Partnership countries – would be implemented under the Partnership for Good Governance programme. The phase I of the programme (PGGI) started in 2015 and was completed in 2018. **The second phase of the programme (PGGII) was launched in 2019 and will run until 2021.***

These co-operation activities aim to strengthen the capacity of the Eastern Partnership countries, which are member States of the Council of Europe, with the exception of Belarus, to implement domestic reforms to bring them closer to European standards in the fields of human rights, democracy and the rule of law.

For more information on the [Council of Europe Partnership for Good Governance](#)

For more information about [Azerbaijan country-specific projects](#)

Funded
by the European Union
and the Council of Europe



COUNCIL OF EUROPE



Implemented
by the Council of Europe

EUROPEAN UNION

CONSEIL DE L'EUROPE

Aİ-Avropa Şurasının 2019-2021-ci illər üçün yeni layihələri Azərbaycanda çirkli pulların yuyulmasına qarşı mübarizə, məhkəmə sisteminin gücləndirilməsinə kömək edəcək

Bakı, 3 oktyabr 2019-cu il – Avropa İttifaqı və Avropa Şurası tərəfindən 2019-2021-ci illərdə Azərbaycanda Yaxşı İdarəçilik üçün Tərəfdaşlıq (YİT - II) proqramının ikinci mərhələsi çərçivəsində hakimiyyət orqanlarına çirkli pulların yuyulmasının qarşısının alınmasında kömək etmək və məhkəmə islahatlarını dəstəkləmək məqsədi daşıyan yeni birgə layihələr bugün Bakıda təqdim edildi.

Avropa Şurasının Azərbaycandakı Ofisinin rəhbəri Zoltan Hernyes: "Avropa Şurası, Avropa İttifaqı və Azərbaycanın milli tərəfdaşları arasında açıq və konstruktiv üçtərəfli əməkdaşlıq Azərbaycanda icra olunan iki və digər üç regional layihələrin uğurla həyata keçirilməsində açar rolunu oynayacaqdır, habelə Azərbaycanın Avropa Şurasına olan öhdəliklərinə və 2020-ci ilədək qarşıya qoyulan hədəflərə çatmasına töhfə verəcəkdir."

Aİ Azərbaycandakı Nümayəndəliyinin rəhbəri səfir Kestutis Jankauskas: "Aİ/Azərbaycan əməkdaşlığını istiqamətləndirən bütün mövcud sənədlərdə - Tərəfdaşlıq və Əməkdaşlıq Sazişi, Şərq Tərəfdaşlığı çərçivəsində 2020-ci ilədək 20 hədəf və bu yaxınlarda imzalanmış Tərəfdaşlıq prioritetləri - yaxşı idarəetmə gündəmdə olmuşdur. Aİ/AŞ YİT proqramı xüsusilə məhkəmə sisteminin səmərəliliyinin artırılması, çirkli pulların yuyulmasına qarşı mübarizə və gender bərabərliyini gücləndirmək vasitələrindən biridir."

"YİT-in ikinci mərhələsinin daha da səmərəlli olacaq aktiv hissəsinə daxil oluruq və ümid edək ki, bu daha yaxşı nəticələr verəcək. Layihələrin Avropa Şurası ilə əməkdaşlığımız gündəliyində müəyyənləşdirilmiş prioritetlərə, xüsusən də AŞ-nin Fəaliyyət Planına uyğun olmasını təmin etmək üçün bütün tərəfdaş qurumlarla sıx qarşılıqlı fəaliyyət davam edəcək": Azərbaycan Xarici İşlər Nazirliyi, İnsan Hüquqları və Demokratiya Departamentinin rəis müavin, Fərəh Acalova vurğuladı.

2019-2021-ci illərdə Azərbaycanda ümumi büdcəsi 1,6 milyon avro olan Aİ və Avropa Şurası tərəfindən maliyyələşdirilən Azərbaycanda iki layihə həyata keçiriləcəkdir.

Birinci, "[Azərbaycanda çirkli pulların yuyulmasına qarşı mübarizənin və aktivlərin bərpası sahəsində fəaliyyətin gücləndirilməsi](#)" layihəsi çərçivəsində Azərbaycanın hökumət orqanlarının Avropa və beynəlxalq standartlara uyğun olaraq çirkli pulların yuyulmasının və

Funded
by the European Union
and the Council of Europe



COUNCIL OF EUROPE



Implemented
by the Council of Europe

EUROPEAN UNION

CONSEIL DE L'EUROPE

terrorçuluğun maliyyələşdirilməsinin qarşısının alınması və mübarizə və cinayət yolu ilə əldə edilmiş vəsaitlərin bərpası sahəsində bacarıqlarının artırılmasına yönəlmiş institusional islahatların həyata keçirilməsi yolu ilə demokratiya və qanunun aliliyinin bərqərar olmasına töhfə vermək məqsədi ilə ekspert məsləhətləri veriləcək, hüquqi araşdırmalar aparılacaq, seminarlar və digər təlim tədbirləri təşkil ediləcəkdir. Layihə Aİ-Azərbaycan Fəaliyyət Planı və Avropa Şurasının Azərbaycan üçün 2018-2021-ci illər üçün Fəaliyyət Planında müəyyən edilmiş əməkdaşlıq prioritetlərinə uyğundur.

["Azərbaycanda məhkəmə sisteminin səmərəliliyinin və keyfiyyətinin artırılması"](#) adlı ikinci ölkədə icra olunan layihənin məqsədi, Azərbaycanda məhkəmə sisteminin səmərəliliyinin və keyfiyyətinin artırılması və məhkəmə qərarlarının icrasının yaxşılaşdırılması yolu ilə məhkəmə istifadəçilərinin ədalət mühakiməsinə çatım imkanının daha da yaxşılaşmasını təmin edəcəkdir. Buna nail olmaq üçün Ədalət Mühakiməsinin Səmərəliliyi üzrə Avropa Komissiyası Azərbaycana öz alətlərini milli səviyyədə tətbiq etməyə kömək edəcəkdir.

Azərbaycanda icra olunan layihələrdən başqa, Azərbaycan iqtisadi cinayətlərlə mübarizə, ayrıseçkiliklə mübarizə və qadınların ədalət mühakiməsinə çıxışını asanlaşdıran üç regional layihədə də iştirak edir.

Layihələr cari ilin may ayında proqramın fəaliyyətinə başlanılmasından sonra YİT - II çərçivəsində Yerli Rəhbər Komitənin ilk iclasında təqdim edildi.

Qeyd:

*2014-cü ilin aprel ayında Avropa İttifaqı və Avropa Şurası, Aİ-nin Şərqi Tərəfdaşlığı ölkələri olan Ermənistan, Azərbaycan, Gürcüstan, Moldova Respublikası, Ukrayna və Belarusiya ilə məqsədyönlü əməkdaşlıq fəaliyyətlərinin Yaxşı İdarəetmə Tərəfdaşlığı çərçivəsində həyata keçiriləcəyinə dair razılığa gəldilər. Proqramın 1-ci mərhələsi (YİT I) 2015-ci ildə başlamış və 2018-ci ildə tamamlanmışdır. **Proqramın 2-ci mərhələsi (YİT II) 2019-cu ildə başlamış və 2021-ci ilə qədər davam edəcəkdir.***

Bu əməkdaşlıq fəaliyyətləri Belarus istisna olmaqla, Avropa Şurasının üzvü olan Şərqi Tərəfdaşlığı ölkələrində insan hüquqları, demokratiya və qanunun aliliyi sahəsində Avropa standartlarına yaxınlaşdırmaq üçün daxili islahatları həyata keçirmək imkanlarını gücləndirmək məqsədi daşıyır.

[Avropa Şurası Yaxşı İdarəçilik üçün Tərəfdaşlıq](#) barədə daha geniş məlumat

[Azərbaycanda icra olunan layihələr](#) barədə daha geniş məlumat